

No. 21-20671

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

J.W.; LORI WASHINGTON, A/N/F J.W.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ELVIN PALEY and KATY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Martin J. Cirkiel
CIRKIEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1901 E. Palm Valley Boulevard
Round Rock, TX 78664
512-244-6658

Andrew Joseph Willey
DREW WILLEY LAW
P.O. Box 2813
Houston, TX 77252
713-739-9455

Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Kelsi Brown Corkran
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-662-9042
erc56@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims.	15
A. The district court abused its discretion in concluding that Defendants are not judicially estopped from asserting an exhaustion defense.	15
B. Plaintiffs’ ADA and Rehabilitation Act claims are not subject to the IDEA’s exhaustion provision.....	20
C. Exhaustion would have been futile.	28
D. Plaintiffs’ ADA and Rehabilitation Act claims are viable on the merits.....	31
II. The District Court Erred in Barring Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment Claim.....	36

A.	Plaintiffs have a viable substantive due process claim because the tasing was not “corporal punishment.”	36
B.	<i>Fee</i> is wrong and should be overturned.	41
CONCLUSION		45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	34
<i>Allen v. C & H Distributors, L.L.C.</i> , 813 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	33
<i>Barr v. Bernhard</i> , 562 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. 1978)	44
<i>Boggs v. Krum Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 714 (E.D. Tex. 2019)	19, 20
<i>C.M. v. Cedar Park Charter Acad. PTO</i> , No. 18-CV-644 (RP), 2019 WL 1856414 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Campbell v. McAlister</i> , 162 F.3d 94 (5th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>City of Lancaster v. Chambers</i> , 883 S.W.2d 650 (Tex. 1994)	44
<i>Coleman v. Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 503 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Covington v. Knox Cty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 205 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>D.A. ex rel. Latasha A. v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	13, 42
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994)	37, 39

Ecuador v. Connor,
 708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013) 15

Fee v. Herndon,
 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990)passim

Flores v. Sch. Bd. of DeSoto Par.,
 116 F. App’x 504 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 39

Frame v. City of Arlington,
 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011) 22

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.,
 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)passim

Garcia ex rel. Garcia v. Miera,
 817 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1987) 43

Gardner v. Sch. Bd. Caddo Par.,
 958 F.2d 108 (5th Cir. 1992) 11, 28

Hainze v. Richards,
 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000)22, 31

Hale v. King,
 642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011) 31, 34

Hall v. Tawney,
 621 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1980) 43

Heston ex rel. A.H v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 816 F. App’x 977 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 26

Honig v. Doe,
 484 U.S. 305 (1988) 28

Ingraham v. Wright,
 430 U.S. 651 (1977)38, 40, 41

Ingraham v. Wright,
 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1976)13, 41, 43

Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 817 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1987)36, 37, 39

Love v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 677 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2012) 14

M.L. v. Frisco Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 451 F. App’x 424 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 29

Marquez v. Garnett,
 567 F. App'x 214 (5th Cir. 2014) 39

McMillen v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 939 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2019) 29

Metzger ex rel. Metzger v. Osbeck,
 841 F.2d 518 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 43

Miraglia v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Museum,
 901 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2018) 35

Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000) 13, 38, 39, 44

Neal ex rel. Neal v. Fulton Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 229 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000) 43

New Hampshire v. Maine,
 532 U.S. 742 (2001) 15

P.B. v. Koch,
 96 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1996) 43

Papania-Jones v. Dupree,
 275 F. App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 28

Reed v. City of Arlington,
 650 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011) 15, 18

Saylor v. Bd. of Educ. of Harlan Cty.,
 118 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1997) 43

SEC v. Kablon,
 873 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2017) 14

Shillingford v. Holmes,
 634 F.2d 263 (5th Cir. 1981) 36

Smith ex rel. Smith v. Half Hollow Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 298 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 43

Smith v. Robinson,
 468 U.S. 992 (1984) 22

T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021)22, 37, 38

W.B. v. Matula,
 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 29

Windham v. Harris County,
 875 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2017) 14

Wise v. Pea Ridge Sch. Dist.,
 855 F.2d 560 (8th Cir. 1988) 43

Woodard v. Los Fresnos Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 732 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1984) 42

Zinerman v. Burch,
 494 U.S. 113 (1990) 13, 42

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. I, § 30(e) 14, 44

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1401 20

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)..... 20

20 U.S.C. § 1414 21

20 U.S.C. § 1415 21

20 U.S.C. § 1415(j).....2, 22, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 2

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 22

42 U.S.C. § 12132 31, 34

42 U.S.C. §§ 12131–12132..... 21

Tex. Educ. Code § 22.0512 44

Tex. Educ. Code § 22.0513 44

Tex. Educ. Code § 22.0514 44

Tex. Educ. Code § 22.0515 44

Tex. Educ. Code § 22.0516 44

Tex. Educ. Code § 22.0517 44

Tex. Penal Code § 9.62 44

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)..... 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 14

Other Authorities

18 James Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice § 134.31 15
Mem. & Op., ECF No. 21, *Washington v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.*, No. 18-CV-2752 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2020)..... 8
Opinion, *J.W. v. Paley*, 5th Cir. Appeal No. 19-20429 (June 23, 2021) 3, 9
Order, *J.W. v. Paley*, 5th Cir. Appeal No. 19-20429 (Nov. 18, 2021) 3, 9
